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1 2 . 3
21. Sikkim 3
22. Tamil Nadu @
23. Tripura 15
24. Uttar Pradesh 851
25. West Bengal 48

ToraL (STATES) 3207
TotaL UTs @
TotaL (ALL INDIA) 3207

@Cent per cent villages electrified.
$ Cent per cent villages electrified as per 1981 census.
(Source : CEA).
"Eastern Region States Opposing Draft Electricity Bill

4089. SHRI R.S. GAVAI : Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to
refer to the answer to unstarred question 2863 given in Rajya Sabha on 19th
April, 2000 and state:

(a) whether the Eastern Region States are opposing the draft legislation
on electricity and suggested some amendments to it;

(b) if so, the details thereof, and
. (¢) the reaction of Central Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER
(SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI MEHTA) : (a) to (c) The draft electricity Bill,
2000 as submitted by the National Council of Applied Economic Research
(NCAER) has been circulated to all concerned. From the Eastern Region,
comments have been received from State of Orissa and the Eastern Regional
Electricity Board (EREB), Calcutta. The Government of Orissa have made
suggestions on the matters relating to the powers to issue policy guidelines
involving public interest, on provisions relating to subsidy to the utilities etc.
The Eastern Regional Electricity Board, Calcutta have observed, inter alia, that
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the Regional Electricity Boards in their present forms have been serving useful
purpose and that they should be continued.

The draft submitted initially by the NCAER has undergone changes and
refinement after taking into account the various comments and views received.

Rural Sanitation Programme in M.P.

+4090. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI : Will the Mmlster of RURAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Central Government have implemented the rural sanitation
programme in the States of improving the status of the people of rural areas;

(b) if so, the total amount provided by the Central Government to the
Government of Madhya Pradesh in the form of Central assistance under this
programme during 1999-2000; and

(¢) whether the Central Government will provide additional Central
assistance to Government of Madhya Pradesh for fulfilling the fixed targets?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI A. RAJA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) For implementing the Central Rural Sanitation Programme, an amount
of about Rs. 4.38 crores was provided to Madhya Pradesh as Central assistance
under allocation based programme during 1999-2000.

(c) In addition to the funds released under the Allocation Based
Programme, further funds can also be released to the Govt. of Madhya Pradesh
for the pilot districts under the Total Sanitation Campaign of Restructured Central
Rural Sanitation Programme on receipt of the projects and approval of the
National Scheme Sanctioning Committee.

Poverty Alleviation Programmes

t4091. SHRI RAMA SHANKER KAUSHIK :
PROF. RAM GOPAL YADAV :

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government had initiated any programme for poverty
alleviation in the villages;

+Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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